
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

20 April 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2018 at 10:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)

3. MINUTES

(a) Special Argyll and Bute Council held on 22 February 2018 (Pages 5 - 6)

(b) Argyll and Bute Council held on 22 February 2018 (Pages 7 - 18)

4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES

* (a) Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 8 March 2018 
(Pages 19 - 24)

* (b) Community Services Committee held on 15 March 2018 (Pages 25 - 32)

The above minutes are submitted to the Council for approval of any recommendations on 
the items which the Committee does not have delegated powers. These items are marked 
with an *. 

5. LEADER'S REPORT
Report by Leader of the Council  (Pages 33 - 46)

6. POLICY LEADS REPORT
Report by Policy Leads  (Pages 47 - 68)

7. POLITICAL MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 69 - 72)

8. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION REVIEW
Report by Executive Director - Customer Services  (Pages 73 - 78)

Public Document Pack



9. STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLAN
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 79 - 124)

10. SCOTLAND EXCEL - NEW BUILD HOUSING FRAMEWORK - INVESTMENT 
OPPORTUNITY
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 125 - 130)

11. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: LICENSING CONDITIONS, 
LICENSING FEES AND PREPARATION FOR LICENCE RENEWALS
Recommendation from Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 21 March 2018 (Pages 131 - 142)

12. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY INTO EUROPEAN 
STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUNDS
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 
143 - 160)

13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13
The Council:

1. Notes the Budget decisions made at March meeting of Argyll & Bute Health and 
Social Care Partnership’s Integrated Joint Board meeting, which result in a need for 
further savings in excess of £2million to be identified

2. Notes that the 2017/18 overspend by the H&SCP, as reported in January, amounts 
to £2.9million with loan support now required from both the Council and NHS 
Highland. This is in the context of a national reported overspend of circa £67million 
with 23 partnerships across Scotland forecasting an overspend 

3. Acknowledges the support and protection given by the Council to social work 
services - while the budget for social work services has increased overall by 1.08% 
since 2014/15, there has been a 4.27% overall reduction in the budget for all other 
council services

4. Notes that Argyll & Bute H&SCP faces significant challenges, including: 
a. a shrinking and aging population which increases demand while creating 

difficulties in the recruitment and retention of staff; 
b. delivery across a huge geographic area, including 23 inhabited islands; 
c. a substantial proportion of their budget that is outwith their direct control 

(such as GP contracts, and recharges from other health boards); 
d. maintaining core local hospital, acute and GP out of hours services delivered 

in multiple rural hospitals with unique recruitment challenges and cost 
burdens

5. Agrees that the Council Leader should write to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 
Sport: 

a. regarding the impact of current finances on the delivery of local services
b. highlighting the unique position the challenges detailed above create for the 

H&SCP
c. recognising that the budget pressures being faced by the H&SCP right now 

are preventing the timescales needed for community-driven transformation, 
and welcoming the commitment from the Cabinet Secretary to provide 
support for the H&SCP

d. acknowledging that the Council and NHS Highland currently face their own 
financial pressures and are not in a position to provide additional funding, 
and asking the Scottish Government to consider reassessing the funding 
levels provided for Health and Social Care in Argyll & Bute, alongside 
support for transformation. 

Proposed: Cllr Aileen Morton
Seconded: Cllr Kieron Green 



REPORTS FOR NOTING

14. NPDO SCHOOLS AFFORDABILITY REPORT
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 161 - 166)

  

Contact: Sandra Campbell  Tel: 01546 604401



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor David Kinniburgh

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Graham Archibald Hardie

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic 
[...]
heme.

Decision

The Council:-

1. Noted the proposed amendment to remove section 13 from the draft final amended 
Scheme and, for the reasons set out in Appendix 1, agreed not to remove this 
section from the final amended Scheme, and

2. Passed a solution, that the Scheme and associated documents attached at 
Appendix 2 be formally endorsed, as of 26 April 2018, as the final amended 4 year 
Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils in Argyll and Bute.

(Ref: Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services dated 13 February 2017, 
submitted)

Page 6



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor David Kinniburgh

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Graham Archibald Hardie

Also Present: Alison Palmer, Teacher Representative
Willie Hamilton, Teacher Representative

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Christina West, Chief Officer, Health and Social Care

Councillor Rory Colville presented a Petition to the Council in relation to the Budget and 
the proposed closure of public toilets in Campbeltown.  This Petition was accepted by the 
Provost and it was confirmed that it would be passed to the appropriate department.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors McCuish, McGrigor, McKenzie and 
William Stewart Shaw, Religious Representative. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillors Anderson, Lynch and Hardie each declared a non financial interest in relation 
to the report on Budgeting Pack 2018/2019 which is dealt with at item 5 of the Minute due 
to them being on Live Argyll. Councillor Anderson also advised of a similar issue with the 
IJB. The Councillors claimed the benefit of the dispensation contained at Section 5.16 of 
the Standard Commission’s Guidance and Dispensations Note dated December 2010 to 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3b



enable them to speak and vote. Councillor Anderson also advised of a non financial 
appointment to Interloch which he regarded as insignificant in respect of the budget item. 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Argyll and Bute Council held on 30 November 2017 
The Minutes of the Meeting of Argyll and Bute Council held on 30 November 2017 
were approved as a correct record.

(b) Special Argyll and Bute Council held on 25 January 2018 
The Minutes of the Meeting of Argyll and Bute Council held on 25 January 2018 
were approved as a correct record.

4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 

(a) Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 7 
December 2017 
The Minute of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held 
on 7 December 2017 were noted.

(b) Policy and Resources Committee held on 8 December 2017 
The Minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 8 December 2017 
were noted.

(c) Community Services Committee held on 14 December 2017 
The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 14 December 2017 
were note
[...]
itted report and agreed 
that costs to provide single switch-on points were prohibitive and that no further 
work should be done in this area, but that any future public realm projects 
should consider the inclusion of the required cabling improvements to enable 
single switch-ons as part of their overall scope, with individual decisions to be 
made on a case by case basis in the context of any overall future project.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 31 January 2018, submitted)

* 7. POLICY ON INVASIVE NON-NATIVE SPECIES AND HARMFUL NATIVE 
PLANTS 

A report which set out the Council’s responsibilities in regard to invasive non-native 
species and harmful native plants was given consideration.  The report asked the 
Committee to recommend to the Council adoption of a Policy in relation to this.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee agreed to recommend 
to the Council adoption of the Policy for Control of Invasive Non-Native Plants and 
Injurious Native Species.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 9 February 2018, submitted)

8. UPDATE ON TOURISM ACTIVITIES 

A report which provided the Committee with an update on recent tourism activities 
and achievements was given consideration with a particular focus on Argyll and Bute 
Council staff working in partnership with Argyll and the Isles Tourism Co-operative 
Ltd (AITC).

Page 21



Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the report.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 5 February 2018, submitted)

9. SCREEN INDUSTRIES REPORT UPDATE 

A report which provided an overview of current screen industry activity and 
development in Argyll and Bute was given consideration.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the report and the
[...]
rants awarded from the Sustainable 
Community Initiatives Fund and which detailed the progress of the projects was 
before the Committee for information.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the report, the progress made by funded projects and the achievements of the 
Environmental Wardens.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2018, submitted)

14. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work Plan as at 
March 2018 was before the Committee for information.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the Workplan as 
at March 2018.

(Reference:  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work Plan as 
at March 2018, submitted)

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018 

Present: Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Graham Archibald 
Hardie
Councillor Anne Horn

Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Margaret Anderson
William Hamilton

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive 
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director of Community Services
Anne Paterson, Acting Head of Education
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Louise Connor, Education Manager
Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning & Performance, Argyll and Bute 
Health and Social Care Partnership
Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager
Morag Brown, Business Improvement Manager
Superintendent Alan Gibson, Police Scotland
James McNeill, Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and R
[...]
 such precludes discussion with Roads and Transport 
Scotland in relation to the resources required and to establish whether these 
can be committed it is now intended to undertake baseline surveys during 
late Spring and prepare a project plan for consideration of PPSL Committee 
in late Summer 2018.   

                                                                         
10. CONCLUSION 
 

10.1 This report provides members with an update on each of the Policy Lead 
portfolios. Policy Lead Councillors will be happy to provide more detail or 
discuss any particular issues with colleagues as required.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/ldp2


 
 11. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 11.1  Policy - None  
 
 11.2 Financial – None 
 
 11.3 Legal – None 
 
 11.4 HR – None 
 
 11.5 Equalities – None 
 
 11.6 Risk – None 
 
 11.7 Customer Service – None 
 
 
Argyll and Bute Council – Policy Lead Councillors Report  
10th April 2018 
 
For further information please contact Aileen McNicol, Leadership Support and 
Member Services Manager, telephone 01546 604014 or email 
aileen.mcnicol@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 68

mailto:aileen.mcnicol@argyll-bute.gov.uk


ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                                                     COUNCIL

CUSTOMER SERVICES                                            26 APRIL 2018

POLITICAL MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.0

The purpose of this report is to invite nominations for an Elected Member to 
be appointed as the Council’s representative on the steering group of 
Helensburgh Business Improvements District – Helensburgh BID for 
Success.

 

RECOMMENDATION
The Council is asked to consider the appointment of one Elected Member to 
the steering group of Helensburgh Business Improvements District – 
Helensburgh BID for Success.

 

Page 69 Agenda Item 7



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                                                     COUNCIL

CUSTOMER SERVICES                                            26 APRIL 2018

POLITICAL MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council has received a request from Helensburgh Business 
Improvements District – Helensburgh BID for Success that an Elected 
Member be appointed as the Council’s representative on their steering 
group.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council is asked to consider the appointment of one Elected 
Member to the steering group of Helensburgh Business Improvements 
District – Helensburgh BID for Success.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1

4.2

Helensburgh Business Improvements District – Helensburgh BID for 
Success have requested that the Council appoint an Elected Member, 
as the Council’s representative on their steering group.

The objective of the group is to pursue the possibility with businesses 
and other stakeholders of a Business Improvement District for 
Helensburgh.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 The report concerns the appointment of an Elected Member to an 
outside body.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy: None
6.2 Financial: None
6.3 Legal: None
6.4 HR: None
6.5 Equalities: None
6.6 Risk: None
6.7 Customer Service: None

Page 70



Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

Policy Lead: Aileen Morton
13 April 2018

                                                
For further information contact: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
01546 604188 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

CUSTOMER SERVICES 26 APRIL 2018

COUNCIL CONSTITUTION REVIEW

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report considers proposed changes to the Council Constitution.

The Council generally reviews the Constitution annually and various minor 
changes are proposed and future issues highlighted in this report. 

The key recommendations are as follows:

1.1 To amend the Scheme of Delegation to note the references to the remit 
of the Executive Director of Community Services which will now come 
under the Executive Director of Customer Services. 

1.2 To amend the Sch
[...]
xpected to be split amongst 12 partners, 

including Scotland Excel with Council partners contributing £40,000 and 
Scotland Excel £60,000 over a two year period.  The expected return on 
investment is noted in the table in paragraph and amounts to £148,726 
over the period to 2023. 

 
Recommendation 
 
1.3 That members approve the investment set out at paragraph 4.4 and 

approve the change to the treasury strategy to allow this as a permitted 
investment as set out at paragraph 4.6.  

.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125 Agenda Item 10



 

2 

 

  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
                                                       COUNCIL                                    

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

                                            26 APRIL 2018 

 
Scotland Excel  - New Build Housing Framework – Investment opportunity   
  

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
 2.1 This report advises on an opportunity to invest in the new Scotland Excel 

new build housing framework. Although the investment is linked to 
housing it has no impact on the Strategic Housing Investment Plan or 
Registered Social Landlords, this is purely an investment opportunity for 
the Council.  

 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 3.1 That members approve the investment set out at paragraph 4.4 and 

approve the change to the treasury strategy to allow this as a permitted 
investment as set out at paragraph 4.6.  

    
4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 The Scottish Government has set a target to deliver at least 50,000 
homes by 2021, backed by over £3 billion in funding. It is anticipated that 
to meet future demand for affordable housing across Scotland, there will 
be an ongoing need for a national framework solution. 
 

4.2 Local government and the affordable housing sector will be required to 
undertake considerable procurement activity to meet this ambitious 
house building programme. A national procurement approach will 
generate significant operational efficiencies, particularly around 
developing technical spe
[...]
 their meeting on the 26th March 
2018.

 Approve the response to the Scottish Parliament Economy, Jobs and 
Fair Work Committee outlined in full in Appendix A, which was 
submitted ahead of the deadline of 13th April 2018 subject to Argyll and 
Bute Council approval.

Page 143 Agenda Item 12



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL FULL COUNCIL MEETING

DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 26th April 2018

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY INTO EUROPEAN 
STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUNDS 

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the members of Argyll and Bute 
Council with the officer response to the current ‘Inquiry into European 
Structural and Investment Funds’ issued by the Scottish Parliament 
Economy, Jobs and Fair Work Committee.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to:

 Note that this paper was considered and commentary provided for 
inclusion in the inquiry response by members of the Industry and 
Regional Development Sounding at their meeting on the 26th March 
2018.

 Approve the response to the Scottish Parliament Economy, Jobs and 
Fair Work Committee outlined in full in Appendix A, which was 
submitted ahead of the deadline of 13th April 2018 subject to Argyll and 
Bute Council approval.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 On the 15th February 2018, the Scottish Parliament Economy, Jobs and 
Fair Work Committee issued a general call for views on the current 
European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF). The deadline for 
submission to the committee is 13th April 2018.
 

4.2 ESIF currently helps to fund a number of economic development 
programmes in Scotland, supporting public bodies such as Scottish 
Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise, the Funding Council, 
Skills Development Scotland, local authorities and some of the work of 
the Scottish Government delivers itself for a wide range of activities, 
including skills and training programmes, research and development, 
support to business and the development of infras
[...]
TIONS

11.1 Policy:  None at present.

11.2 Financial:  It is anticipated that based on current assumptions, the NPDO will 
be able to operate within the scope of the budget agreed. 

11.3 Legal: The possibility of future disputes will continue to be closely monitored.

Page 164



11.4 HR: None at present.
 

11.5 Equalities: None at present.

11.6 Risk: Legal, financial and budgetary risks will continue to be closely         
monitored by the SPT.

11.7 Customer Service: None at present.

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services
Argyll and Bute Council

For further information please contact: 
David Logan - Special Projects & Quality Improvement Manager - 01546 604322

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Special Argyll and Bute Council held on 22 February 2018
	3b Argyll and Bute Council held on 22 February 2018
	Administration Budget Motion Appendices 220218

	4a Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 8 March 2018
	4b Community Services Committee held on 15 March 2018
	5 LEADER'S REPORT
	6 POLICY LEADS REPORT
	7 POLITICAL MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS
	8 COUNCIL CONSTITUTION REVIEW
	Appendix 1 to report for Review of Constitution 2018

	9 STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLAN
	Strategic Workforce Plan Final version for Council April 2018

	10 SCOTLAND EXCEL - NEW BUILD HOUSING FRAMEWORK - INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITY
	11 CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: LICENSING CONDITIONS, LICENSING FEES AND PREPARATION FOR LICENCE RENEWALS
	351719 - March PPSL Report (v4), 21/03/2018 Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee
	351714 - Appendix 2 (v4), 21/03/2018 Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee

	12 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY INTO EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUNDS
	14 NPDO SCHOOLS AFFORDABILITY REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2018 

 Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor David Kinniburgh

Councillor Julie McKenzie
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Jim Lynch

 Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Christina West, Chief Officer, Health and Social Care Partnership
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
The Provost offered the Councils congratulations to Councillor Hardie on his recent 
marriage and wished him all the best for the future. The Provost also wished Councillor 
Lynch congratulations on his birthday. 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Hardie, McGrigor, Mulvaney and 
Vennard.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Special Argyll and Bute Council held on 22 February 2018 
The Minutes of the Meeting of Special Argyll and Bute Council held on 22 February 
2018 were approved as a correct record.

(b) Argyll and Bute Council held on 22 February 2018 
The Minutes of the Meeting of Argyll and Bute Council held on 22 February 2018 



were approved as a correct record.

4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 

(a) Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 8 March 
2018 
The Minute of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held 
on 8 March 2018 was noted.

Arising under Item 7 (Policy on Invasive Non-Native Species and Harmful Native 
Plants) the Council:- adopted the Policy for Control of Invasive Non-Native Plants 
and Injurious Native Species.

(b) Community Services Committee held on 15 March 2018 
The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 15 March 2018 was 
noted.

Arising under Item 14 (Gaelic Language Plan 2018-22) the Council:- approved the 
finalised Plan and agreed its submission to Bord na Gaidhlig.

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing an update on the activities of the 
Leader of Argyll and Bute Council from 16 November 2017 to 31 March 2018, together 
with an update from the Policy Lead for Economic Development.

Decision

1. The Council noted the terms of the report.

2. Noted that the full Leaders report pack was available in the Leader’s Office which 
included COSLA papers and briefings as referenced in the report.

3. Noted that any COSLA items heard in public session could be provided to 
Members electronically and any items taken in private session could be reviewed in 
the Leader’s Office.

(Ref: Report by Leader of the Council, dated 10 April 2018, submitted)

6. POLICY LEADS REPORT 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing an update on key areas of activity for 
each Policy Lead Councillor.

Decision

The Council agreed to note and endorse the terms of the report.

(Ref: Report by Policy Leads, dated 26 April 2018, submitted)

7. POLITICAL MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 



The Council gave consideration to a report inviting nominations for an Elected Member to be 
appointed as the Council’s representative on the steering group of Helensburgh Business 
Improvements District – Helensburgh BID for Success. A motion by Councillor A Morton, 
seconded by Councillor Taylor was tabled for consideration.

Decision

The Council: 

1. Appointed Councillor Aileen Morton as its representative on the Helensburgh 
Business Improvement District (BID) Steering Group – Helensburgh Bids for 
Success; 

2. Agreed the following new appointments and updated appointments to outside 
bodies:

Organisation Position Updated 
Appointments

Previous 
appointments

Argyll and Bute 
HSCP Integrated 
Joint Board

Council 
representative

Councillor Aileen 
Morton
Councillor Gary 
Mulvaney
Councillor Sandy 
Taylor

Councillor Jim 
Anderson
Councillor Alastair 
Redman
Councillor Iain Paterson

Argyll and the 
Isles 
Coast/Countryside 
Trust (ACT)

Substitute Councillor Roddy 
McCuish

N/A

West of Scotland 
European Forum

Substitute Councillor Jim Findlay Councillor Iain Paterson 

Strathclyde 
Partnership for 
Transport

Substitute Councillor Iain 
Paterson

N/A

West of Scotland 
Archaeological 
Forum

Substitute Councillor Lorna 
Douglas

N/A

3. Agreed the following changes to the SNP Group’s representation on the council 
groups/committees noted below: 

Group/Committee Position Updated 
Appointments

Previous 
appointments

Argyll Islands 
Strategic Group

SNP Group 
representatives

Substitute

Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

Councillor Julie 
McKenzie

Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Julie 
McKenzie

Community 
Services 
Committee

SNP Group 
representatives

Councillor Lorna 
Douglas
Councillor Audrey 
Forrest
Councillor Iain 
Paterson
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Julie 
McKenzie

Councillor Lorna 
Douglas
Councillor Audrey 
Forrest
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Julie 
McKenzie



Environment, 
Development and 
Infrastructure 
Committee

SNP Group 
representatives

Councillor John 
Armour
Councillor Gordon 
Blair
Councillor Jim Findlay

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Jim Lynch

Policy and 
Resources 
Committee

SNP Group 
representatives

Councillor Sandy 
Taylor
Councillor Richard 
Trail
Councillor Audrey 
Forrest
Councillor Lorna 
Douglas

Councillor Sandy 
Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Jim Findlay

Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee

SNP Group 
representatives 

Councillor Sandy 
Taylor
Councillor Richard 
Trail
Councillor Jim Findlay 

Councillor Sandy 
Taylor
Councillor Julie 
McKenzie
Councillor Jim Findlay

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 13 April 2018, submitted)

8. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION REVIEW 
The Council considered a report which advised of the proposed changes to the Council 
Constitution since the last revision in 2017.

Decision

The Council agreed to the adjustments to the Constitution as outlined in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report.

(Ref: Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services dated 8 March 2018, 
submitted)

9. STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLAN 
The Council considered a report which presented the Strategic Workforce Plan 2018-22 
which had been identified by Audit Scotland as a key document in the Council’s 
framework of Strategic Plans.

Decision

The Council approved the Strategic Workforce Plan for 2018-22.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 26 April 2018, submitted)

10. SCOTLAND EXCEL - NEW BUILD HOUSING FRAMEWORK - INVESTMENT 
OPPORTUNITY 
The Council considered a report which advised of an opportunity to invest in the new 
Scotland Excel new build housing framework.

Decision



The Council approved the investment and the change to the treasury strategy to allow this 
as a permitted investment as set out in the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 27 March, submitted)

11. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: LICENSING CONDITIONS, 
LICENSING FEES AND PREPARATION FOR LICENCE RENEWALS 
The Council considered a recommendation by the Planning, Protective Services and 
Licensing Committee with regard to Civic Government Licensing Fees.

Decision

The Council approved the new proposed fees for all Civic Government licences outlined in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report.

(Ref: Recommendation by the PPSL Committee and report by the Executive Director of 
Customer Services dated 5 March 2018, submitted)

12. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY INTO 
EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUNDS 
The Council considered a report which provided the officer response to the current 
“Inquiry into European Structural and Investment Funds” issued by the Scottish Parliament 
Economy, Jobs and Fair Work Committee.

Decision 

The Council approved the response to the Inquiry as outlined in the Appendix to the 
submitted report.

(Ref: Report by the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
11 April 2018, submitted)

13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 
Councillor A Morton, seconded by Councillor Green had given notice of the following 
motion:-

Motion

The Council:

1. Notes the Budget decisions made at March meeting of Argyll & Bute Health and Social 
Care Partnership’s Integrated Joint Board meeting, which result in a need for further 
savings in excess of £2million to be identified

2. Notes that the 2017/18 overspend by the H&SCP, as reported in January, amounts to 
£2.9million with loan support now required from both the Council and NHS Highland. This 
is in the context of a national reported overspend of circa £67million with 23 partnerships 
across Scotland forecasting an overspend 

3. Acknowledges the support and protection given by the Council to social work services - 
while the budget for social work services has increased overall by 1.08% since 2014/15, 
there has been a 4.27% overall reduction in the budget for all other council services

4. Notes that Argyll & Bute H&SCP faces significant challenges, including: 



a. a shrinking and aging population which increases demand while creating difficulties 
in the recruitment and retention of staff; 

b. delivery across a huge geographic area, including 23 inhabited islands; 
c. a substantial proportion of their budget that is outwith their direct control (such as 

GP contracts, and recharges from other health boards); 
d. maintaining core local hospital, acute and GP out of hours services delivered in 

multiple rural hospitals with unique recruitment challenges and cost burdens
5. Agrees that the Council Leader should write to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Sport: 

a. regarding the impact of current finances on the delivery of local services
b. highlighting the unique position the challenges detailed above create for the 

H&SCP
c. recognising that the budget pressures being faced by the H&SCP right now are 

preventing the timescales needed for community-driven transformation, and 
welcoming the commitment from the Cabinet Secretary to provide support for the 
H&SCP

d. acknowledging that the Council and NHS Highland currently face their own financial 
pressures and are not in a position to provide additional funding, and asking the 
Scottish Government to consider reassessing the funding levels provided for Health 
and Social Care in Argyll & Bute, alongside support for transformation. 

Decision 

The Council agreed the terms of the submitted Motion.

14. NPDO SCHOOLS AFFORDABILITY REPORT 
The Council considered a report which summarised progress in relation to the Council’s 
NPDO project to the end of March 2018 and provided an update on the current financial 
position of the Project.

Decision

The Council noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 26 April 2018, submitted)


